inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its Board Meeting held on 27th February, 
2023, inter-alia considered and approved: 

1. Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the company: 

To the increase of the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 
22,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Two Crores only) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crores 
Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each TO Rs. 35,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty-Five 
Crores only) divided into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
each ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per 
the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, subject to the approval of 
shareholders, in accordance with the Companies Act, 2013 read with the rules made there 
under. 

2. Issue of 73,95,000 equity shares of the Company on preferential basis for consideration of 
Cash:  

Issue of up to 73,95,000 (Seventy-Three Lakhs and Ninety-Five Thousand Only) equity 
shares on preferential basis ("Preferential Issue")  to the persons who comes under Proposed 
Promoter/Promoters group (Group – A) and Non-Promoters subject to the approval of 
shareholders, in accordance with the Companies Act, 2013 read with the rules made there

[...]

LODR Regulation 2015 read with SEBI Circular bearing reference no. 
CIR/CFD/CMD/4120L5 dated 9th September, 2015. 

3. Issue of 1,28,37,200 share warrants convertible into equal no. of equity shares of the 
Company on preferential basis:  

Issue of up to 1,28,37,200 (One Crore Twenty-Eight Lakhs Thirty-Seven Thousand and Two 
Hundred Only) share warrants convertible into equal number of equity shares on preferential 
basis ("Preferential Issue")  to the person who comes under Proposed Promoter/Promoters 
group (Group – B) and Non-Promoters subject to the approval of shareholders, in accordance

[...]

Attached Annexure – B about the details to be disclosure pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI 
LODR Regulation 2015 read with SEBI Circular bearing reference no. 
CIR/CFD/CMD/4120L5 dated 9th September, 2015. 

4. Issue of up to 5,50,000 equity shares by conversion of Loan: 

Issue of upto 5,50,000 (Five Lakh Fifty Thousand) equity shares by conversion of Loan to the 
persons who comes under the category of Existing Promoter Group, on a Preferential basis 
("Preferential Issue") subject to the approval of shareholders, in accordance with the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with the rules made there under and Chapter V of the Securities